

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO

PINAL COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE,

Appellant,

v.

CARDEST JAMES,

Appellee.

2 CA-CV 2013-0008
DEPARTMENT A

Pinal County Superior Court
Cause No. CV201200718

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LANDO M. VOYLES Firm No. 003800
PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY
Gina E. Gutierrez (021904)
Gina.Gutierrez@pinalcountyaz.gov
Seymour G. Gruber (012161)
Seymour.Gruber@pinalcountyaz.gov
Deputy County Attorney
Post Office Box 887
Florence, AZ 85132
(520) 866-6271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

I. JAMES ADMITS THAT HE WAS ASSIGNED YET FAILED TO PERFORM QAS TESTING ON INTOXILYZER MACHINES4

II. JAMES VIOLATED PCSO POLICY WHEN HE ARMED A CIVILIAN RIDE-ALONG WITH A LOADED SHOTGUN AND TOOK HIM INTO AN ARMED CONFRONTATION AS A PARTICIPANT7

III. WHILE OFF-DUTY, JAMES INTIMIDATED A LOCAL DAYCARE OWNER REGARDING A PERSONAL MATTER AND IN DOING SO, BROUGHT DISCREDIT TO PCSO AND PINAL COUNTY 11

IV. GLOBAL CHARGES 14

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 14

1. Did the Commission abuse its discretion in overturning PCSO’s discipline of James when it applied the incorrect standard of review, ignored uncontroverted evidence, and incorrectly added elements of proof that do not exist in the disciplinary charges?..... 14

2. Did the Superior Court err when it failed to find that the Commission abused its discretion? 15

3. Did the Commission properly apply the Court of Appeals instructions when it decided the case on Remand?..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

II.	THE COMMISSION ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RULING IN CONTRADICTION TO JAMES’ ADMISSIONS THAT HE WAS ASSIGNED QAS DUTIES AND THAT HE FAILED TO PERFORM THOSE DUTIES.	18
III.	THE COMMISSION ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT RULED IN CONTRADICTION TO ITS OWN FINDINGS THAT JAMES VIOLATED THE NO-WEAPONS POLICY AND JAMES FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY A DEVIATION.	22
IV.	THE COMMISSION ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT RULED CONTRARY TO ITS OWN FINDINGS REGARDING JAMES’ OFF-DUTY INTERACTION WITH A DAYCARE OWNER AND REQUIRED PCSO TO PROVE THAT JAMES INTENDED TO DISCREDIT PCSO.	27
V.	GLOBAL CHARGES	30
VI.	THE COMMISSION FAILED TO CONDUCT A MEANINGFUL HEARING ON REMAND TO CONSIDER THE DIRECTIVES FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS.	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	APPENDIX	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carlson v. Arizona State Personnel Bd.</i> , 214 Ariz. 426, 153 P.3d 1055, (App. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Golob v. Arizona Medical Bd. of State of Arizona</i> , 217 Ariz. 505, 176 P.3d 703, (App. 2008)	16
<i>Havasu Heights Ranch and Dev. Corp. v. Desert Valley Wood Products, Inc.</i> , 167 Ariz. 383, 807 P.2d 1119 (App. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>Maricopa County Sheriff's Office v. Maricopa County Employee Merit Sys. Comm'n</i> , 211 Ariz. 219, 119 P.3d 1022 (2005).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 26, 27, 30

Arizona Revised Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-904(B)	30
A.R.S. § 12-905.....	1, 2
A.R.S. § 12-910(E)	15
A.R.S. § 12-912.....	33
A.R.S. § 12-120.21(A)(1)	3

Pinal County Merit Rules

Pinal County Merit Rule 9(B).....	18
Pinal County Merit Rule 13.4(Q).....	16
